Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 m ; B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company

Allanfield Group Plc

Company number

07652397

In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 9587 of 2012
We

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

20 February 2013

Signed

Dated

Joint Administrator

20 Feloiory 2013

Contact Details"

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you If there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Mlﬂl i

COMPANIES HOUSE

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street

L.ondon
EC4A 1YH

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

e

When you have completed and signed this form, please send if to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP Advisory LLP
10 Fumlival Street

Ltondon
FRP EC4A 1YH |
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000 |
Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400 1
www frpadwvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS ourref A1277LON

date 20 February 2013

please ask for Dominic Roberts

Dear Sir/Madam

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC
{(IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

1, Introduction

1.1 I write, further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company, to inform creditors of the
conduct of the administration to date and to set out the Jomnt Admimistrators’ proposals under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

1.2 The following information 15 attached.

« Appendix A Statutory information about the Company and the Admunistrators together
with details from the Company

* Appendix B Administrators' proposals

o Appendix C Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date and details of the
Admuinistrators charge out rates

= Appendix D Statement of pre-appointment Administrators’ costs

» Appendix E Draft estimated statement of affairs including a list of creditors names
and addresses

+ Form 2,17B Format notice of the Admimistrators Proposals

2. Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

2.1 The Company was incorporated on 31 May 2011 and was an AIM lsted non-trading holding
company for real estate insurance broker companies.

2.2 The Company acquired the share capital of Allanfield Property Insurance Services Limited ("APIS")
and Real Estate Property Brokers Limited ("REPB") together with its subsidiary Industrial and
Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited ("ICP"} in August 2011

23 The acquisition of REPB was conditional on Group’s successful application for its shares to be traded
on AIM, Admission to AIM was granted on 18 August 2011 and net listing proceeds of
approximately £700k were raised from the placing of approximately 2 millon new ordinary shares
These proceeds were used to fund the costs of the integration of the subsidiary companies and to
provide working capital,

FRP Advisory LLP is incorporated in Englanc and Wales undier 1he Urnited Loty Fartnersips Act 2000 as ¢ Urnhed Licoltty Portnaship Portnarship Number OC 355680
Registerad office 10 Fumival Street London EC4A 1YH A kst of members names is open 1o inspection at this addrass. www irpadhvisory com




24

2.5

2.6

2.7

28

29

2.10

211

2.12

2,13

214

3.1

32

Coutts & Co (“Coutts™) provided funding by way of a £3 Sm credit faclity Following admission to
AIM, £2.5m was drawn down to complete the purchase of REPB  Under the terms of the credit
facility agreement, the Company, and its subsidianies granted debentures and cross guarantees to
Coutts.

Admission to AIM was designed to provide a higher profile for the Group with better access to
capital.

In November 2012 Management became aware of a potential defiat in the subsidiaries’ statutory
chent accounts. After a prelminary internal investigation, Management identified potential
overstatement of commission income due to the subsidiaries as a possible reason for the irregularnty
in the client accounts.

On 30 November 2012 we were contacted by Management to provide accounting and nsolvency
advice to the Group and 1ts subsidiaries

Management had been unable to calculate the precise level of the suspected deficit 1n the dhient’s
accounts at the point we were consulted

We informed Management that they should seek to secure funding to remove the ciient account
deficits and to provide working capital to meet other pressing liabilities If this were not possible the
Company could be regarded as cash flow insolvent and we informed Management that in these
arrcumstances they should take steps to place the Company into administration.

Because Management were unable to confirm the exact level of the client account defiats therr
attempts to rase funding were unsuccessful because the potential interested parties were not
prepared to consider funding the business unless the deficit in the chent account could be reconciled
to cash.

The board resolved that the Company should be placed into administration on 6 December 2012.

The subsidianes’ statutory clent accounts were frozen on 14 December 2012 As a result the
subsidianes were effectively unable to continue trading. The employees of APIS and ICP were made
redundant on 19 December 2012 because December’s wages and salanes could not be met.

Notice of intention to appoint administrators was filed at court on 17 December 2012.

The appointment of the Administrators took place on 27 December 2012, APIS and ICP also entered
administration on 27 December 2012 and 16 January 2013 respectively

The Conduct of the Administration
The objectives of the adminustration were.-

A To rescue the Company as a going concern, failling which

B. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in adminustration), failing which

C To realse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It 1s clear that objective A cannot be achieved due to the subsidiaries ceasing to trade on 19
December 2012 and due to the prospect that there will be a low level of realisations it 1s expected
that objective B will also not be achieved As such, 1t 1s envisaged more likely that objective C will
be achieved, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.




34

37

41

51

52

6.1

6.2

6.3

The Company did not trade and does not appear to own any tangible assets. The Company
operated from leasehold premises and there is no value in the lease.

No receipts or payments have been generated and as such no receipts and payments account has
been enclosed
Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaming purpose of the administration, being objective C, are attached as
Appendix B

Creditors’ Meeting

Based on information currently avallable, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, except from the
prescribed part, if applicable. They are therefore not required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant
to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administrators must however
summon a meeting If requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
tota! debts of the Company. The request must be in the prescribed form (form 2 21B) and be made
within 8 business days of the date of this report, In accordance with Rule 2.37(1) of The Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended).

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the
Adrministrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 8 business days of the date of this report,

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Company
assets and 1t 1s proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. We would advise that should
the company subsequently be placed into hquidation and the administrators appointed as liquidators,
the basis agreed for the drawing of the administrators’ remuneration will also be that utiised in
determining the hiquidators’ remuneration, without further recourse to creditors 1n accordance with
Rule 4.127(5A). The Administrators remuneration is based on computenised records of all tme spent
on the administration of the estate. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by
different members of staff depending on the tevel of complexity and the experience required. Time
s charged to the case in maximum chargeable units of 6 minutes. Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix
C.

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Adminustrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which s directly attnibutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory
LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate. It 1s proposed mileage 15 recharged and drawn at the
HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrator under Rule 2.48A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and
other expenses under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following receipt of a progress
report. Further details of these nghts can be found In the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access by using the following link www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide html and select the guide for
administrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.




6.4

65

71

72

81

91

10,
10.1
11.

11.1

112

12.

121

12.2

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix C. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration In
this case.

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed with
the Secured Creditor and will be drawn on a time cost basis

Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Administrators

The Company resolved to pay FRP Advisory LLP on a time cost basis, plus disbursements, plus VAT
for assisting with the placing of the Company Into administration. These costs remained unpaid at
the date of the appointment of the Admimistrators.

Attached at Appendix D I1s a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the
Adrministrator.  Included in the statement of pre-administration costs are unpaid pre-administration
costs of £15,773.42 which had not been paid when the Company entered administration.

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the Company were asked to submit a statement of
affars under paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 A copy of the draft
statement of affairs Is attached as Appendix E to this report  Once the final version 1s received it will
be filed at Companies House.

Outcome for Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment Coutts was owed circa £2.6m n accordance with the credit facility
granted to the Company. It is expected that Coutts will suffer a significant shortfall,

Outcome for Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees and as such there are no preferential creditors
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under
$176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. A prescribed part may be applicable in this case but its sum, if
any, Is dependent on the quantum of the realisations and the costs of the admnistration.

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend will not be available to unsecured
creditors

Matters Requiring Investigation

I am required as part of my dutes to establish what assets the Company owns and to consider the
way In which the company’s business has been conducted, and am required under the provisions of
the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors If you have any information or concerns
regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted, or have information
regarding potential recoveries for the estate please contact me as soon as possible.

The administrators are reviewing what, If any, claims there may be aganst former directors and
third parties. Where it 1s appropnate, further tnformation will be provided to creditors in due course




123  The physical books and records that were located at the trading premises have been secured and
are now held at our offices We also have electronic images of the email server and the accounting
system. It 1s expected that a detailed investigation will be undertaken into the reasons for the failure
and discussions with the major creditors are in progress about this

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Allanfield Group Plc

-
< Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 27 December 2012,




Appendix A

Allanfield Group Plc

Statutory Information
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators

presented to Court: 17 December 2012
Consent to the nohce to appoint an Administrator

provided by the qualifying charge holder as follows: 18 December 2012
Names of Joint Administrators Jason Danie! Baker and

Philip Lewis Armstrong
Address of Joint Administrators. FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or severally
as Administrators of the Company.

Date of appointment of Administrators: 27 December 2012

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought- The High Court of Justice
Court reference number: 9587 of 2012
Application for administration order made by: Mr Darryl Notk, Director

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration
will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:
Date of incorporation: 31 May 2011
Company number: 07652397
Registered office 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB
Previous registered offices and trading addresses 62 Margret Street
London
Wiw 8TF

99 Heath Street
London
NW3 65T




Directors:

Company secretary:

Mr Darryl Noik

Mr Gary Field

Mr Harvey Soning
Mr John Dembitz
Mr Simon Harding
Mr Tim Allan

Mr Darryl Noik

The directors have the following shareholdings of £0 01 shares in the Company'-

Name Shares

Mr Gary Field 3,702,736
Mr Tim Allan 2,043,242
Mr Darryl Naik 549,751
Mr Simon Harding 338,308
Mr Gary Field 1,614,791
Mr Tim Allan 930,349
Mr Darryl Noik 53,982

Type Percentage

shareholding
Ordinary 22
Ordinary 12
Ordinary 4
Ordinary 2
Deferred 19
Deferred 11
Deferred 1

Extracts from the consolidated financial statements for the group are summansed below:-

Period Ended Turnover Gross

Profit
£000 £000
Y/E 31.12.2011 2,228 {364)

Y/E 31.12.2010 1,513 716

Net Dividend
Profit/ paid
{Loss)

£000 £'000
(476) Nil
508 300

P&L
afc
c/fwd
£'000

531

1,007



Appendix B
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF ALLANFIELD GROUP PL.C (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

The Joint Administrators think that objecties (a) and (b) of the admimistration, as detalled i

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved as the expected
realisations are insufficient to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditors other than by way of the
prescribed part. As such, It is envisaged that objective (¢) will be achieved, to realise property 1n order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

a)

b}

d)

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out above.

They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

.. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms
as they consider expedient.

n.  Investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise, inciuding
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company.

m. In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and preserve the assets of
the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory prowisions relating to automatic
termimation) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all labilities
incurred during the admunistration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or piaced into
liguidation as outlined below

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnibution to its unsecured
creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the admunistration into liquidation 15 not
appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of the notice the
Company wilt be deemed to be dissolved

If they are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to move from administration into
liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jont Administrators be authorised to take steps
to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at theirr discretion, deem
appropriate.  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the
creditors not nomtnate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Jason Daniel Baker and
Philip Lewis Armstrong. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any
one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b} of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.




As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Administrators” proposals, (e, f, g,
and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor and the majonty of voting preferential
creditors (as appropriate):

e) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at the
charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken; to be drawn when the Joint
Administrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out 1n Appendix C.

f) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevalling at the time
the mileage was incurred.

g} The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into liquidation or fillng
the notice of moving from adminsstration to dissolution.

h) This resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2.67A and
is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

That the unpaid pre-admunistration costs as set out in Appendix D are approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit

Dated 2 uary 2013

Jason Daniel Baker

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practiioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker and
Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on Joint Administrator




PRLINDUI SBM 1500 34 A 3y 1e Bupeadud
B1eJ JHWH 2yl e padieyd st aBeapiy

8y ¥IT 0101 pUBID 0Z¢-0.L poddng
g 961 [BISU8D/SAUPUNS G/Z-GR [euoisajoid 1oyl
096 T Bunaan SS¥-522 Jabeuen
008 yoseag Auedwo) G61-GL2 lauped
3 anjep 31s0) PeIH
£102 Em:._awn_ 11 01 7102 Jaquadeq L TIOZ AN T3V soled Ino wmgm.._o dud
pouiad ayj Joy sjuawasingsia

19 962 05 619'St g9 ¢S 0L 0 06 82 sg vl ozs SINOH [BjoL

00 0ce 00 896 (1) 4 ov ¥ Sleyy JO Juawalels

Qo 022 00 99 0ca oc 0 Buisipanpy Aoinjes /Buipuog

00 o€ 00 0¥ oL 001 saIewlo4 uaswioddy

00 022 00 zez'l 096 096 sBunaapy /Buioday Aolnels

95 vz 00 L88 S8 € 08¢ g1 0 [esauag) - souendwod Aiojmels

50 622 00 £5¢'E szst ] oL vl sl soueidwo) Ailoymiers

61 08E 00 £50°' oG 00 v or | suonebnsaau) - 2627

00 0¢2 00 25¢ 091 09} JOYI0 - yiom Aojelinsaay

15 £v¢ 00 SOY'Z 00 £ ) 09} . 00 o1 uopebisanu|

00 022 00 gEL 0t € oce piojpuet

00 0¢<C 00 ¥92 0z L oclt si1apjoyaleys

00 0Z¢ 00 88 or o oro $10)paJL) paINdag

6L PLY 00 286'¢€ 0986 08¢ 08 8 $10)|paJD paInNsasun

16 8YE 00 090'S 0s¥b 0L L ) . 089 SI04paID

19987 00 852 060 or 0 0s0 uonesiesy jasse-jebay

00 ObE 00 O¥E 0oL 004 Auadold pjoyaseayploysaid

00 0¢2e 00 0L A oz e uoljEs||BaY 1855y

6Z 552 00 Z0E'} 0Ls 09¢ 0s L uonesyeay 19SSy

¥o 128 00 £¥6'C SL 6 ori gL L UCNENSILILIDY [BJIUID

61 9€¢ 05 LEE ovi 0oL0 050 020 jesauag - Bununoooy ased

00 Ove 00 S8 ) 520 S¢0 MBIAS3Y pue [o5jU0]) 3seD

90 LLIE 0G 65E'E 0g ol ) Buluue|d pue uonensILILIPY

31500 (e10) " Sanop 18191 uoddng

3 91e ApH om.Eo><

2 XIGN3ddV

FRUO|SS3J0Id JFYIO

1aBeuely

Jsuued

(uoneyysIIWPY U]) 2id dnolD playuely

ACSIADY

dud




APPENDIX D

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £
Pre-administration costs
FRP Adwisory LLP 1 10,650.46 160.96
(Pre Adrministration remuneration)
Rosenblatt Solicitors 2 4,550.00 12.00

{Legal Fees)

Unpaid pre-administration costs
Pre administration costs for which approval is 3 15,600.46 172.96
being sought (see Statement of Proposals)

(ANl figures are shown inclusive of VAT)

The pre-administration costs are the fees charged and the expenses incurred by the Administrator
before the Company entered administration but with a view to its doing so.

Notes

1 FRP Adwvisory LLP were engaged by the Allanfield Group of Companies on 30 November 2012 to conduct an
Independent Solvency Review including:

a) Providing strategic insolvency advice to the Group with regards to the options available,

b) Instruct Gowlings LLP as legal advisors to the proposed Administrators; and

c) Assisting the directors in all other matters in relation to the possible sale of the business and/or
assets of the Company Including, as may be appropnate, speaking to interested parties and
drafting a brief sales memorandum.

2. Rosenblatt Solicitors, whom were already acting for the Company, were Instructed to assist in the
preparation and filing of the appropriate documentation for appointment of the Administrators.

3. The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above 1s subject to approval in accordance
with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval under the
Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53.




DRAFT ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX E

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC
A — Summary of Assets
Assets Book Value Estimated to Realise

(Note 1)} £(*'000) £(000)

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Shares in Subs 8,684.0 0.0
Less due to Coutts (Note 2) (2,645.2) (2,645.2)
Fixed charge Surplus/(Deficiency) carried forward (2,645.2)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Rent deposit 38.0 0.0
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 0.0

Signature

Date




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
(carried forward)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors

Intercompany — APIS

Intercompany — ICP

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought
down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
Realise
£{°000)
£ 0.0
£
00
£ 0.0
£
0.0
£ 0.0
£
(2,645.2)
£ (2,645.2)
£
0.0
£ 0.0
£
(221.8)
(1,666.0)
{(89.0)
(2,645.2)
£ (4,622.0)
£
(254.0)
£ (4,876.0)

Notes

1. No allowance for the costs of the administration process has been provided for in the above figures.

2. Includes accrued interest for November/December 2012 (£10,117 per month).

Signature Date




ajed

ssmeubis

06°'886'1Z9°V TY10L
9T T#L'SZ 00T SV U0IBUILIEM'96E %08 Od S3ILY/H - MIUNOD) AT 1D)SUILOSIA
¥6 1206 aay ¥Zo3'uopuo1eans appeulaqe] 's8-69 Joold 1S4 PN NN Uoiuy3 L
66 6bZ'T SNE WZO3 uopuo'siebsdoysig’anuany BUOLIA 8/7 (Bwipiey §) Juswabeurly SO PINAIRIS
88 $92'18 4VE YOI 'UOpUOT IS MAIPUY 15 £T-6 sye|quBsoy
bl T8L'ET aat MTI‘uopucT’iem sauLyey 15'asnoH s6pug tamol dT1 siezejy
00°05% 514 WbD3'atenbs saisowssied g1 josuo) pan 2|4 abueyox3g ¥o0)5 LopuoT
81 958's? DA WZD3'UopUCT AIMIL PO TE-LT U3 Asuury
g0 zée SYZ OTMN'UOPUCT|RADY Nied'peay 3|83)5 9T 55214 Jaysybuiy
00°000’68 avl vbI3 ‘uopuo “9ans [eaing 1] (uoneASIULPY UT) PAJWIT SURINSUOD BueINsSU AUSdoid (RI2RIWIOD) 1§ {BLASNPUT
O £8£'9 418 MIM'UopuoTs Jaieblel 29 P11 (In) yueg 1sns Aueineg
00 00091 (r1 WZD3 UOPUOT¥ea.S prelg MaN 09 pajury desuuyy
08 S5¢'¢ avs 01" ASLNS 13Ys] peoy YInowsHod asnops sawey | snuUaA piaeq puinbg
86 $Z9°'T w3/ 6TMS UOPUCT 350D 101PWeD £ S3]BI205SY ¥} IGWD
P 065'L 737 9D ASLINS UONQING IaMO L LHOM|01 00l I5TZ 3oueul4 WNIWld 350|D
00 000'ST O NTMUOPUOT 18315 JOUBASOIL) 721004 PIE PaNIN NN stauped |ende) wooude)
vE 0v8'Z NLb £387U) WeyuaIag’peoy Weyuaydag ve'NLy £ANSIGaY ayL P11 siensibay ended
SZ TL€1 THE 1Zod'a%0isBuiseg’maip Buiseg’ssor) WISYUON suonnjos buisea sequed dNg
00 000'999°'T AT ¥HD3 ‘Uopuo 1945 jeAllanS 0T (uonensiuiupy uT) paiwr sadmiag aaueinsut Auadold piauuely
6681/21/0€
uaaig) ajeq] buneoly
00 bET'SHO’'T g paxid .UDAID AJundag S0 YZOM ‘UOpUOT ‘puens Obp ‘S1INoD) ‘Bumuey [elosswwey) sensds Auedwod g spnod)
ALEHND3S
3 ANV 40 STIV13a ss3daav dNVYN

si0jipat) Auedwod - g
21d dnoio pdyue|y




ajeq umeubis

ueys J1ad 1) 0F JO INITA |RURLIOU B RARY SAIRYS |1V

[ors’isv's ZTH'S1679T Iviol |
098°EET 0b1°99 (9 bIM NOANCT avOy NOSIAQY b5 YHSYHS INOL,
BYE'0L6 HT'EH0'T 418 MIM NOGNE1 1ITHLS LTYYOUVM 29 NYTTV WLL
00€'699 00£'0E€ D5 MIM NOGNCT 13341S ANYLLHOd 1YTHS 081 QILIWTT ALHIdOUd WYHNALS
658°T€ Ths'St JHI 9am SLMIH AOOMWYHIYOA ANNIAY ASNOHTLIHM 02T INOLS NOWIS
BOEC'REE 418 MTM NOQNOT 13TULS LIWYOUVI 29 ONIQUYH NOWIS
098°£€1 0r1'99 T3¢ LYH Xaam FIOHNYLS 250710 3qIVIIQY 21 Y38 NOWIS
914959 YT 'ErL’T HOL EMN NOGNO1 SN3TUYD AVMYNITUD ¢ NYTIV 410%
62Z'PIS OB PTMS NOANO Wdvd TIIMITVA WIE SIMIT L¥30Y
[474:74 BTZ'El 6 BMN NOGNOT QOOM SNHOL 1S FOVeEAL NOLUWYH 5 YILLVH QUVHOTY
058°v6T HAZ #13 NOGNOT1 D04 VIANT 1Sv3 ANIISIAD JAOTH INO 3SM0H NV.LSdVD| Q3LIWT STINIWON ONIHSHIL
59022 SDT €MN NOGNG1 INNIAV JA0U9 62 1119631 nvd
0z2'29T 0T MM uopuoy 3501 ALaquing WN0D Spuemda 9 03 AFISWD Tnvd
985"881T 64 'E61 ads 9am SLWIH QOOMIWVHIHOE SNOIdWYD THL ZE SWYAH nvd
00€°699 00£'0€E ave ev x3s310dIW SNIAUVD HIWIOM 95 NVIWYILTY TNV
589'8E STT'6T WNT GTM NOGNOT 30¥1d ONVLLHOd %2 b1Vl 5504 1N
P50’'9T 9E6'L RCL LEAD JUIHSHITMYYM NOAY NOGM 0¥0-LLYdLS QvOY NOSANNAL 02 SAYA XN
So%'cE SE59T THE £YH XIST1AAIN THOWNYLS AATHO AHOIYd 39007 YoanL| WNYENINNYL TIVHOIM
058'EET 0+1'99 a3g 1TMN NOGNO1 avoy NOLLYGOWODOY ¥T THANYW NAAYIW
|$48:1¢3 BLY ST N6 8MN NOAONOT 3DvHYIL NOLIWYH 89 NYIWAIHS Navk
44:474 30 1TmN NOQNOT INVT 30018 £b NOSHOVT NHOC
T18°2L 50 N3 IYIHSANOILYIH SUILSODIIOD NIWOUIVL 1T SMOTIM JHL NYWAYHM 311300
SOb'EE S£5°9T N6 BMN NOGNOT QOOM S NHOL 1S ADVHUAL NOLVMWYH 2§ ddvd VI
5902 A€ OTN NOaNO1 SNIGUVD MOTSND 862 SANOL NVL
THS'ES fivy:74 HET NTM NOGNOT 133315 AITHVH 5T QILTWTY SIINIWON LIZULS ATTHVH!
0827207 715 bAd 100dNIVG AVM WYTTYH 1¥N0D INMLSIN 116 SLINA QLW STINIWON TTVH JAVIHOUVH
£BS'E vas fHd 135400 HLNOWINYNOA (8£8€) 3QISISYHD QLW SIINIWON HIACNVH
0£6°99 020°EE NYE N NOGNG1 avod NITYY 91 XV 93O
18510k 6T'B6T fHE SN3 13NHY] avY0Y NITYO ATIMCY ANVTHOONW OYIGSIGNYT AYVD
164 TH9'T 9€LT0L'E 18 MM NOANGT 13341S LIWVOUYI 29 Q1314 AUV,
074'292 6LT'TET IVE MM NOGNOT 13TULS YAISTHONYI £-b ASNOH HILYMUYI D dT1 INAWIDYNYW 1355V THIVHIVA
T95°T0b 61H'86T VXZ 9VH X3S310AIN JOOMHLION AVMSINIT EE| HY3ANISOY L0
185100 611’861 THE ¢VH X353700In THOWNYLS JATYQ AYOTUd S39YIN NITHD DWITNISOA QIAY]
186°€S 152665 18 MM NOGNQT 133Y1S 1TAVOUYW 29 NION TAYEYa
14L'Sp8 OTTIOA SANVIST NIDHIA HSLLI¥E YI0LE0L NMOL QvOy 29TE X08 Od TIVH INUNORAOOM QILINTT 5AD)
Tv5'169'T 9YNOFWIXM 22511 34104 V1 30 TUYATINOR b, QALIWTT SAD|
658'T€ TrL'ST 106 BYH X3sT1aaiw IWYMOGI SNIAUVD HILSIOT) b1 YINOI9 NIIOD
Josg’eer 0b1'99 YT M NOGNQT 13TYLS ONIYS EZ O ATUN0D SITUVHD
601'8LL WYLIVHEID TIVM IND £9/£5 QILIW SILLHIH0Hd NOFVSSYD
9B9'TPE'T 500 N3 FUIHSAEOALYIH SUALSONIOD NIFADUIVS T2 SMOTTIM JHL NVIHAVHM T
62002 126°6 ONb 9N NOGNO1 INNIAY NOGIIHS 05 TIONV AYHYE
¥£0'ST dHS b13 NOAGNOT OV TIHOUNHD T Q3L SIANIWON THYHSAYIOEVE
0£6"959 0£0'EE S92 IMN NOGNOY avOd ANNYY £ FHOIYSSNOW ANOHLNY
950’9t T vbE'(S dHE Ly XASCAIW JHOWNYLS NOWWOD 3HL AVOUTHLYIM JAVE MIYANY,
18510 61b'R6T € sN3 FYIHSAUOALHIH ATy Qv0y 13INYVE bST 25NOH INOLSELHOI DY¥29SIGNYT NVTY
98091 T VrE'LS D4E 9vH 33531001 GOOMHLYON ARG INIDIO0HE 9§ J1¥NOD NOXVS € YIAVS NYDIOY

[ETTEXEL] AdVNIGHO

STUVHS ON sssadaav YICTOHITUVHS 40 FIWVN

siapjoyateys Auedwo) - )
31d dnous pRyue)Y




